
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 17th April, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio 
Holder

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th March, 2018 (copy attached).

2. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2017/18 - POSITION AT 
MARCH, 2018 – (Pages 9 - 26)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1815 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
anticipated financial position for 2017/18, based on the monitoring exercise carried 
out during March, 2018.

Public Document Pack



3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2017/18 - 
POSITION AT MARCH, 2018 – (Pages 27 - 38)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1816 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
position regarding the Capital Programme for 2017/18, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during March, 2018.

4. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF – (Pages 39 - 46)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1814 (copy attached), which gives details of a new 
application for discretionary rate relief and sets out proposals to bring forward the 
date that organisations must reapply for discretionary rate relief.

5. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND – (Pages 47 - 
52)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. COMM1804 (copy attached), which sets out details of 
applications for grants from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental 
Fund.

6. THAMES BASIN HEATHS SPECIAL PROTECTION AREA AVOIDANCE AND 
MITIGATION STRATEGY UPDATE – (Pages 53 - 60)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. PLN1808 (copy attached), which sets out proposed 
amendments to the Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy.

7. PLANNING FEE INCREASE AND RESOURCING IN PLANNING – (Pages 61 - 66)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder / Cllr Ken 
Muschamp, Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. PLN1809 (copy attached), which sets out a proposed 
variation to the planning fee income budget and a proposed programme of 
improvements to the Planning Service.

8. ENVIRONMENTAL LITTERING - REVISIONS TO PILOT PROJECT – (Pages 67 - 
70)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. COMM1805 (copy attached), which sets out revisions to the 
one-year agency agreement with East Hampshire District Council to better tackle 
littering and dog fouling in the Borough.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

To consider resolving:



That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned items to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such items:

Item Schedule Category
Nos. 12A Para.

No.

10, 11, 12 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

10. APPLICATIONS FOR SECTION 49 REMISSION OF NON-DOMESTIC RATES – 
(Pages 71 - 86)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

To consider Exempt Report No. FIN1817 (copy attached), which gives details of 
three applications for the remission of non-domestic rates due to hardship.

11. HOTEL PROVISION IN FARNBOROUGH – (Pages 87 - 92)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

To consider Exempt Report No. CEX1801 (copy attached), which sets out a 
proposed approach to the provision of hotels in the Farnborough area.

12. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION – (Pages 93 - 128)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Exempt Report No. LEG1804 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal 
to acquire the head leasehold interest of a property of which the Council is already 
the freehold owner.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



- 54 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio 
Holder

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 19th March, 2018.

71. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th February, 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

72. BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FOR 
DISCRETIONARY REVALUATION RELIEF –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1812, which set out proposed amendments 
to the Council’s existing Discretionary Rate Relief (Revaluation) Policy to reduce 
business rates liabilities to those ratepayers most affected by the 2017 national 
revaluation.

Memb
[...]
binet RESOLVED that

(i) a variation of £210,000 to the Capital Programme for the financial year 
2018/19, for the construction of the new Council depot, be approved;

(ii) additional General Fund full financial year revenue costs in relation to the 
supplementary budget at (i) above, amounting to £1,260 interest on borrowing 
in 2018/19 and a minimum revenue provision of £5,250 commencing in the 
year 2019/20, be approved;

(iii) an additional capital budget for further contingency requirements for the 
construction of the new Council depot of £100,000 for the financial year 
2018/19 be approved, with any spend being agreed in consultation with the 
Head of Financial Services; and

(iv) additional General Fund full financial year revenue costs in relation to the 
additional contingency budget at (iii) above, amounting to £600 interest on 
borrowing in 2018/19 and a minimum revenue provision of £2,500 
commencing in the year 2019/20, be approved.

77. VOYAGER HOUSE, SOUTHWOOD BUSINESS PARK –
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. LEG1803, which set out an update from the 
North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group on the provision 
of primary and community health care within the West Farnborough locality.

The Report described how the position had been worsening progressively. This 
meant that the acquisition of Voyager House, to provide a local health facility, was 
becoming urgent. It was confirmed that an item would be coming to the Cabinet at its 
next meeting in this respect. 

The Cabinet NOTED the increasing need for the earliest practicable acquisition of 
Voyager House to provide improved service access and an Integrated Care Centre 
for the population of Farnborough, as set out in Report No. LEG1803. 

78. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 

Pack Page 4



- 58 -

disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items:

Minute Schedule Category
Nos. 12A Para. 

No. 

79 and 80 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

79. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS UPDATE AND PROPOSED 
ACQUISITION OF PLOT NO. 13 INVINCIBLE ROAD, FARNBOROUGH –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. LEG1802, which sought approval to 
acquire Plot No. 13 Invincible Road, Farnborough and provided an update on 
progress in relation to the acquisition of the Meads, Farnborough and on the financial 
implications of the acquisition of Voyager House, Farnborough.

The Report contained all the relevant financial information relating to the 
acquisitions. Members considered that all three sites were of strategic importance to 
the Council. It was confirmed that the Council would continue to borrow at short-term 
interest rates for the time being. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the capital expenditure for the acquisition of Plot No. 13 Invincible Road, 
Farnborough, associated capital costs, full year General Fund revenue 
income and revenue expenditure, in the sums set out in Exempt Report No. 
LEG1802, be approved;

(ii) the decision taken to acquire the Meads, Farnborough for the sum set out in 
the Exempt Report, together with associated capital costs, full year General 
Fund revenue income and revenue expenditure, be noted; and 

(iii) the estimated costs for the acquisition of Voyager House, Farnborough, in the 
context of the Commercial Property Acquisitions budget for 2018/19, as set 
out in the Exempt Report, be noted.

80. ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE 
FUND –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No.
[...]
er (subject to the developer meeting the 
Council’s reasonable legal costs); and 

(vi) the future financial implications associated with entering into a new long term 
lease arrangement for a new public car park, be noted.

The Meeting closed at 7.28 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 6



- 60 -
Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
17 APRIL 2018 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN1815 
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING & FORECASTING 2017/18 
POSITION AT MARCH 2018 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY:  
This report informs Members of the latest forecast of the Council’s Revenue budget 
for 2017/18, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during March. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 Members are requested to:  

(i) note the latest Revenue Budget monitoring position and associated risks 
(ii) note the latest forecasts for use of the Service Improvement Fund and the 

flexible use of capital receipts  
(iii) approve the approach to reserves and balances as set out in the report 

(subject to final outturn position). 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report informs Members of the Council’s anticipated financial position for 

2017/18, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during March 2018. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 During March, budget officers carry out a regular budget monitoring exercise for 

their services, identifying any variations from the current approved budget that 
they anticipate will occur in the financial year. The current approved budget is the 
revised budget for 2017/18 as approved by Council on 22 February 2018 plus any 
subsequently approved supplementary estimates and virements.  
 

2.2 Three supplementary estimates totalling £60,090 have been incorporated into the 
current approved budget, including £50,100 for support for the delivery of the 
Council’s regeneration programme as approved by Cabinet at its meeting of 9th 
January 20
[...]
 Variances in Leisure and Youth Portfolio (215)

Total Net Variances in Leisure and Youth Portfolio (250)

Net Total of all Portfolio Variances (904)

Grounds Maintenance 

Contract

Parks and Recreation 

Grounds

Pack Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

        
CABINET  
17 APRIL 2018 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN1816 
 

CAPITAL PROGAMME MONITORING  
POSITION AS AT MARCH 2018 

 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report informs Members of the latest forecast of the Council’s Capital 
Programme for 2017/18 based on the monitoring exercise carried out during 
February 2018. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Members are requested to note the latest Capital Programme monitoring and the 
Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 at Appendix B. 

 
 

 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report informs Members of the latest forecast regarding the Council’s Capital 
Programme for 2017/18, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during 
February and March. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Financial Services, in consultation with relevant budget officers, carry out regular 
monitoring of the Capital Programme.  
 

2.2 A summary of the overall position is shown in Appendix A. 
 
 
3. CURRENT POSITION 

 
3.1 The Council approved the revised Capital Programme £32,398,000 on 22 February 

2018.    
 

3.2 Based on February March 2018 monitoring exercise the table that follows shows the 
current approved budget together with the projected actual capital expenditure for the 
year 2017/18. 
 

 Pack Page 27

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

Analysis of capital expenditure and approved budget for 

the year 2017/18 
           £000 

Total approved budget for the year 2017/18 32,398 

Additional budget approvals made for the year 2017/18  0 

Total approved budget for 2017/18 32,398 

Forecast capital expenditure for the year 13,517 

Net favourable variance (against the approved budget) (18,881) 

 

Element of the 
[...]
   %               %

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream -6 -6

Incremental impact of capital investment decisions                 £                 £

on the Council Tax

General Fund - effect (£ p) on annual band D Council Tax (6.75) (6.75)

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

Capital Financing Requirement (measured in the preceding year 

plus the estimates of any additional capital financing requirement for 

the current and next two financial years)

Pack Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH LYON 
CONCESSIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
17TH APRIL 2018 
 

REPORT NO. FIN1814 

 
DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out a new application for Discretionary Rate Relief. 
 
This report also sets out proposals to bring forward the date that charitable and 
not-for-profit organisations must reapply for discretionary rate relief to bring into 
line with the end of the current rating list, which was brought forward to 31 March 
2021 (from 31 March 2022), in the Spring Statement 2018. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet are recommended to approve the award of 20% Top-up Discretionary 
Rate Relief until the end of the current Business Rates Valuation List, which at 
present is expected to end on 31 March 2021. 
 
Cabinet are also asked to note and review the approach to undertake a review of 
Discretionary Rate Relief awarded to charitable organisations in line with the date 
of Governments national revaluation, which has been brought forward to 1 April 
2021.  
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

 Outline the background and financial implications of Discretionary 
Rate Relief. 

 Consider a new application for Discretionary Rate Relief. 
 Examine the overall budget position for cost impact of Discretionary 

Rate relief applications for 2018/19; and 
 To bring forward the date charitable and not-for-profit organisations 

ha
[...]
 of Farnborough 

 to raise awareness of local issues, the geography, history, 
natural history and architecture of Farnborough 

 to encourage the conservation, protection, development 
and improvement of features of historic or public interest in 
Farnborough 

Application recommendation  £7,500 

Pack Page 52



 
 

CABINET                  COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
17 April 2018             ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICE DELIVERY 

       PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
KEY DECISION: YES               REPORT NO. PLN1808 
 
 

THAMES BASIN HEATHS SPECIAL PROTECTION AREA AVOIDANCE AND 
MITIGATION STRATEGY (AMS) UPDATE 

 

Summary and Recommendations: 
 
Approval is sought to amend the Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance 
and Mitigation Strategy, to incorporate arrangements to facilitate town centre 
regeneration proposals. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Appendices 4 and 5 of the AMS are amended based on the draft Appended 
to this report to facilitate a more flexible implementation period. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that the criteria by which the Council 

allocates SANGs capacity, or supports the allocation to developers of 
capacity, in respect of development projects within Rushmoor,  can facilitate 
the delivery of housing forming part of regeneration schemes on designated 
Town Centre sites, and to agree appropriate changes to the Council’s AMS to 
accommodate this. 

 
1.2 This is a key decision as it has implications for continuation of the Council’s 

ability to grant planning permission for, and ensure the delivery of, 
regeneration schemes within the Borough’s town centres. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The AMS was updated in November 2017 to reflect the recently completed 

arrangement by which SANGs capacity within Hart District could be made 
available to support development proposals within Rushmoor Borough. 

 
2.2 In order to ensure that the limited resource of SANGs capacity is used for the 

specific purpose of delivering 
[...]
evident that those 
involved are aware it is an offence. If an opportunity is given to pick up before 
issuing an FPN, this becomes more of an educational rather than 
enforcement role and the cost to the Council would increase.  The Portfolio 
Holder is therefore recommending that a zero tolerance approach is adopted 
and the individuals concerned be issued with an FPN regardless of if they 
subsequently pick it up.  
 
Cabinet also approved standardising the environmental offences fixed 
penalty fines for littering and dog fouling on designated land at £75 with no 
early penalty payment discount, currently £50 if paid within 10 days. 
Unfortunately, the Council has been relying on older legislation for dog 
enforcement which it now seems does not allow for an uplift in the FPN 
above £50 for dog fouling without introducing specific Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPO). 
  
Cabinet is recommended to approve: 
 

 a zero tolerance approach to littering and dog fouling with the individuals 
concerned being issued with an FPN regardless of if they subsequently pick 
it up. The FPN will be £75 for littering and £50 for dog fouling, the latter to 
be increased to £75 once the PSPO is in place.  

 

 the Solicitor to the Council and Head of Environmental Health and Housing 
to start the process of introducing a PSPO for dog fouling and to review 
whether wider dog controls contained in the Council’s Bylaws should be 
updated at the same time. 

 

 
 
 

Pack Page 67

AGENDA ITEM No. 8



 

 
 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1. Following Cabinet approval on 6 February 2018, in order to ensure a 

cleaner environment, the Council have entered a one-year agency 
agreement with EHDC to better tackle littering and dog fouling.  

 
1.2. Cabinet were informed that the process would involve the enforcement 

officer requesting that the individual concerned pick up either the litter or 
the dog faeces. If they refused, they would be issued the FPN.  

 
1.3. Cabinet also approved
[...]
ument is Restricted

Pack Page 71

AGENDA ITEM No. 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 87

AGENDA ITEM No. 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 93

AGENDA ITEM No. 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2017/18 - POSITION AT MARCH, 2018
	Blank Page

	3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2017/18 - POSITION AT MARCH, 2018
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	4 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF
	5 FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND
	6 THAMES BASIN HEATHS SPECIAL PROTECTION AREA AVOIDANCE AND MITIGATION STRATEGY UPDATE
	7 PLANNING FEE INCREASE AND RESOURCING IN PLANNING
	8 ENVIRONMENTAL LITTERING - REVISIONS TO PILOT PROJECT
	10 APPLICATIONS FOR SECTION 49 REMISSION OF NON-DOMESTIC RATES
	11 HOTEL PROVISION IN FARNBOROUGH
	12 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION



Minutes of the meeting


- 60 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th April, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio 
Holder

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 30th April, 2018.

81. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th March, 2018 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

82. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2017/18 - POSITION AT 
MARCH, 2018 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1815, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2017/18, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during March, 
2018. The Report set out an updated forecast of the revenue position as the end of 
2017/18 and this was set out at Appendix A to the Report. The Report also contained 
sections on reported variances, the level of reserves and risks.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the latest Revenue Budget monitoring position and associated risks, as set 
out in Report No. FIN1815,  be noted;

(ii) the latest forecasts for the use of the Service Improvement Fund and the 
flexible use of capital receipts, as set out in the Report, be noted; and

(iii) the approach to reserves and balances, as set out in the Report, be approved, 
subject to the final outturn position.



- 61 -

83. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2017/18 - 
POSITION AT MARCH, 2018 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN1816, which provided the latest forecast 
regarding the Council’s Capital Programme for 2017/18, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during February, 2018. The Report noted that the revised 
Capital Programme of £32,398,000 had been approved by the Council on 22nd 
February, 2018. The Report set out significant over and under spend variations 
along with the major areas of slippage that had been identified.

The Cabinet NOTED the latest Capital Programme monitoring position and the 
Prudential Indicators for 2017/18, as set out in Report No. FIN1816.

84. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1814, which provided details of an  
application for rate relief from Limbcare Limited (Suite No. 3c, Third Floor, 
Westmead House, Westmead, Farnborough) and set out a proposal to bring forward 
the date by which charitable and not-for-profit organisations would have to reapply 
for discretionary rate relief to 31st March, 2021 rather than 2022. This date change 
was necessary to bring the process into line with the Government’s next proposed 
national revaluation. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) 20% top-up discretionary relief be awarded to Limbcare Limited from 17th 
March, 2017 to the end of the current Business Rates Valuation List, expected 
to be on 31st March, 2021; and

(ii) the approach of undertaking a review of Discretionary Rate Relief awarded to 
charitable organisations in line with the date of the Government’s national 
revaluation, which had been brought forward to 1st April, 2021, be approved.

85. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1804, which sought approval to award 
grants from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund to assist local 
projects.

The Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder had considered four 
applications and had recommended that all four awards should be made.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that grants be awarded from the Farnborough Airport 
Community Environmental Fund to the following organisations:



- 62 -

The Species Recovery Trust
The Land Restoration Trust
Rushmoor Voluntary Services
The Farnborough Society

£4,000
£4,182
£5,000
£7,500

NOTE:  Cr. Barbara Hurst declared a prejudicial interest in this item in respect of her 
roles as the Council’s representative at Rushmoor Voluntary Services and as a 
Director with the Farnborough Society and, in accordance with the Members’ Code 
of Conduct, left the meeting during the discussion and voting thereon.

86. THAMES BASIN HEATHS SPECIAL PROTECTION AREA AVOIDANCE AND 
MITIGATION STRATEGY UPDATE –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. PLN1808, which set out proposed changes to 
the Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy, to 
incorporate arrangements to facilitate town centre regeneration proposals.

Members were informed that the changes would allow a longer commencement 
period for specific developments within the Borough’s designated town centres, 
where the current commencement period of twelve months had been proving 
unrealistic.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the amendments to Appendices 4 and 5 of the 
Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy, based on the 
draft set out in Appendix 1 to Report No. PLN1808, be approved.

87. PLANNING FEE INCREASE AND RESOURCING IN PLANNING –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder / Cllr Ken 
Muschamp, Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. PLN1809, which set out a proposed variation to 
the planning fee income budget and a proposed programme of improvements to the 
Planning Service, in order to comply with Government requirements to facilitate a 
20% increase in planning fees. 

Members were informed that the changes within the Planning Service would be 
aimed at improving the service given to customers. The Report also acknowledged 
the successful bid to the Government for £250,000 from the Planning Delivery Fund. 
This would be used to facilitate joint working between Rushmoor, Hart and Surrey 
Heath to enable appropriate Special Protection Area mitigation arrangements for 
new housing in each respective area.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) a variation to the planning fee income budget, as set out in Report No. 
PLN1809, be approved; 



- 63 -

(ii) the programme of improvements to the Planning Service, as set out in the 
Report, be approved; and

(iii) the initial spend of Planning Delivery Fund monies, as set out in the Report, 
be approved.

88. ENVIRONMENTAL LITTERING - REVISIONS TO PILOT PROJECT –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1805, which set out details of two 
proposed revisions to the one-year agency agreement with East Hampshire District 
Council to better tackle littering and dog fouling.

Members were reminded that the pilot project had been agreed by the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 6th February, 2018. The two proposed changes were in relation to the 
adoption of a zero tolerance approach to littering and the level of the fixed penalty 
fine in respect of dog fouling. These changes were set out in the Report.
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) a zero tolerance approach to littering and dog fouling, with offenders being 
issued with a Fixed Penalty Notice regardless of whether or not they 
subsequently remove the waste, as set out in Report No. COMM1805, be 
approved;

(ii) a £50 penalty for dog fouling, rising to £75 once the Public Space Protection 
Order agreed at iii) below is in place, be approved; and

(iii) the Solicitor to the Council and the Head of Environmental Health and 
Housing be authorised to start the process of introducing a Public Space 
Protection Order for dog fouling and to review whether wider dog controls 
contained in the Council’s bylaws should be updated at the same time.

89. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items:

Minute Schedule Category
Nos. 12A Para. 

No. 

90 and 92 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs



- 64 -

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

90. APPLICATIONS FOR SECTION 49 REMISSION OF NON-DOMESTIC RATES –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. FIN1817, which set out three 
applications for the remission of non-domestic rates on the grounds of hardship.

Members assessed the applications from Tradec Supplies Limited, No. 5 Queens 
Road, Farnborough; Allrite Limited trading as Wimpey Farnborough at No. 93 
Queensmead, Farnborough and Wimpey (Aldershot) Limited, Nos. 29 - 31 
Wellington Centre, Aldershot, taking into account the evidence of financial hardship 
supplied and whether it was in the interests of local taxpayers to subsidise the 
businesses. The Cabinet took into account the nature and circumstances of the 
businesses and, where appropriate, the availability of alternative facilities in the area. 
It was confirmed that the Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder had 
visited each of the premises.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) 50% hardship relief be granted to Tradec Supplies Limited for twelve months;

(ii) 50% hardship relief be granted to Allrite Limited trading as Wimpey 
Farnborough for twelve months; and

(iii) the Head of Financial Services, in consultation with the Concessions and 
Community Support Portfolio Holder, be authorised to determine whether 
hardship relief should be granted in respect of Wimpy (Aldershot) Limited, 
following further discussions with the applicant.

91. HOTEL PROVISION IN FARNBOROUGH - ITEM WITHDRAWN –

The Cabinet was advised that this item had been withdrawn.

92. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. LEG1804, which set out a proposal to 
purchase the head leasehold investment of a property of which the Council was, 
currently, the freehold owner. The Exempt Report also requested the Cabinet to 
recommend to the Council that a variation should be made to the Capital 
Programme for the acquisition and that a supplementary estimate for associated 
revenue budgets should be approved.

Members were informed that it was anticipated that this investment would produce 
a good rate of return and its acquisition would assist in the future regeneration of 
that locality.

The Cabinet 



- 65 -

(i) RESOLVED that the acquisition of the property, on the terms set out in 
Exempt Report No. LEG1804, be approved; and

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that a variation to the Capital 
Programme to enable the purchase of the property, on the terms set out in 
Exempt Report No. LEG1804, be approved.

93. ADDITIONAL ITEM - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule Category
No. 12A Para. 

No. 

94 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

94. ADDITIONAL ITEM - FARNBOROUGH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED - 
DEVELOPMENT FUNDING –
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council / Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services 
Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. FIN1818, which sought approval to 
enter into a loan agreement with Farnborough International Limited and also 
requested the Cabinet to recommend to the Council that a variation be made to the 
Capital Programme in respect of the loan.

The Report set out the full details of the proposal and the financial implications and 
associated risks.

It was noted that there was a request for a variation to the Capital Programme in 
2018/19 and, taking account of the variations requested for the commercial property 
acquisition recommended earlier in the meeting, a report had been prepared to 
request a total variation of £10 million. This would enable these and other potential 
projects during the year to proceed subject to consideration of appropriate business 
cases.

The Cabinet 

(i) RESOLVED that

(a) the offer of a loan to Farnborough International Limited, on the terms 
set out in Exempt Report No. FIN1818, be approved;

(b) the Head of Financial Services, in consultation with the Corporate 
Services Portfolio Holder and the Solicitor to the Council, be authorised 
to agree all loan terms and documentation in respect of the loan 
agreement, within the parameters set out in the Exempt Report; and



- 66 -

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to a variation of 
the Capital Programme, as set out in Exempt Report No. FIN1818, for the 
loan.

The Meeting closed at 7.48 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


